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PROCEEDTINGS
Call to Order and Conflict of Interest

DR. HOLMBERG: Good morning. It's a
couple minutes after 9:00 and we really need to
move forward. As you may have noticed by the
agenda, we have a full day both today and tomorrow,
a lot of issues to review.

I would imagine that today we will
probably be here until 6:30. It is going to be a
long day, so we will try to take the breaks
appropriately and consolidate when we can.

I would like to open the 24th meeting of
the Advisory Committee on Blood Safety and
Availability. As far as the conflict of interest
statements, we have discussed that with the
committee members at previous meetings. The bottom
line is that if there is any potential conflict or
any perceived conflict, that you please state that
before you talk.

I would also offer that same
recommendation to the speakers, the public forum

speakers, for you, when you come to the mike, that



you identify yourself and any affiliation that you
may have.
At this time, I would like to take a roll
call.
Dr. Brecher.
DR. BRECHER: Present.
DR. HOLMBERG: Larry Allen.
MR. ALLEN: Present.
DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Angelbeck.
DR. ANGELBECK: Present.
DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Bianco.
DR. BIANCO: Here.
DR. HOLMBERG: Gargi Pahuja.
[No response.]
DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Penner.
DR. PENNER: Here.
DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Sandler.
DR. SANDLER: Here.
DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Gompert.
DR. GOMPERT: Here.
DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Haas.

DR. HAAS: Here.



DR. HOLMBERG: Chris Healey.

MR. HEALEY: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Heaton.

DR. HEATON: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Linden.

DR. LINDEN: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Now, this next person, we
just changed titles on, and if you will notice his
name tag, he is now a lawyer. Dr. Sayers.

DR. SAYERS: Jerry, that was never a
qualification that I aspired to, so I regard that
insult as just an unintended slight.

DR. HOLMBERG: With that comment, I will
see whether we have another lawyer present. Mark
Skinner.

MR. SKINNER: Present.

DR. HOLMBERG: John Walsh.

MR. WALSH: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Wong.

DR. WONG: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Another lawyer, Karen Shoos

Lipton.



MS. LIPTON: Present.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Epstein.

DR. EPSTEIN: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Lopes.

DR. LOPES: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Klein.

DR. KLEIN: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Bowman.

DR. BOWMAN: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Dr. Kuehnert.

DR. KUEHNERT: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: Commander Libby.

CDR LIBBY: Here.

DR. HOLMBERG: I just want to comment that
since we met the last time, Colonel Sylvester has
retired from the Air Force and Commander Mike Libby
has replaced her as Director of the Armed Services
Blood Program Office, and we are glad to see Mike
joining us. Thank you.

Dr. Brecher.

Chairman's Comments

Mark Brecher, M.D.



DR. BRECHER: Thank you, Jerry.

I would also like to welcome all the
committee members back for this meeting,
particularly Celso, we are glad to see him back.

[Applause.]

DR. BRECHER: We have a packed agenda. We
will stay on time, if not ahead of time, so I will
keep a close eye on the clock.

I just wanted to mention one comment about
the charter. We have a two-year charter that will
expire in October of this year. The new charter is
I understand already submitted and we are not
anticipating any problems with getting that
approved. That will be again for two years.

With those comments, I would like to give
the mike back to Jerry for a review of the
committee's recommendations.

Topics: Committee Activity and Follow-up of
Recommendations
Review of Advisory Committee Recommendations
Jerry Holmberg, Ph.D.

DR. HOLMBERG: Before I move on to a



review of the recommendations, I do want to bring
everyone's attention to the upcoming meetings in
our Fiscal Year 2005. We will be having a meeting
on December 8th and 9th, and then also May 25th and
26th, and September 7th and 8th of next year. We
tried to avoid January because of the weather and
the unpredictability of the weather. Of course, I
just heard that Dr. Lopes got stuck in O'Hare and
Dr. Busch, who is speaking to us tomorrow, also had
some problems getting here. This is the
summertime, but usually, that happens in the
afternoon, difficulty with flights.

Just to tell you also that presenting
these dates to you is really unofficial. The
official notification will be in the Federal
Register, and also, a draft agenda will be posted
one week before the meeting. I hope people have
seen the web page. We tried to identify and make
it as clear as possible that we were changing
venues this last time from the Metro Center
location to this facility.

The last time I was in this room, I wasn't



real pleased with this room, but I hope that we
have corrected some of the problems. I think the
last time I was here, people were speaking to the
gallery the way things were set up, so I know this
is not the most ideal room, but if there are
problems with that side of the room, seeing the
screen, please feel free to move, so that you can
see.

What I would like to do is go back and
sort of do a self-reporting on ourselves. This is
intended for the committee to look at some of the
recommendations we have made over the years.

I initially tried to go back to 1997 and I
thought that it would be just overwhelming, and I
did not have enough time, besides many, many of the
issues have resurfaced numerous times and we have
tried to bring focus to the issues that need to be
presented to the Secretary.

So, I will start with the last meeting,
the first recommendation, and I have paraphrased
these quite a bit, was to reiterate recommendations

of the January 2004 meeting, and we will go back to
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that in just a few minutes.

What I would like you to do as committee
members, 1f you see issues that you think that we
need to follow up on and more attention, please
make those comments. We can either address them at
the time or we can wait until after and discuss
them later during the committee discussion period.

The second recommendation endorses the MMA
Conference report statement that the Secretary is
directed to compile and clarify procedures and
policies for billing of blood and blood costs in
the hospital inpatient and outpatient setting, as
well as the operation of the collection of the
blood deductibles, and then, of course, a timely
response on the above.

I included in your package, in the
notebook, a letter that was sent back to Dr.
Brecher from Secretary Thompson, and I would draw
your attention to the second paragraph. I don't
have the letter in front of me right at the present
time.

I know you all can read, but let me just



read this for clarification, because I think it
really sets us in the right direction.

"The committee's comments on reimbursement
at the meeting and at previous meetings indicate a
continuing concern from the collector, provider,
and user of blood and plasma products including the
plasma clotting factor analogs. The three
recommendations of the Advisory Committee for Blood
Safety and Availability from April require more
discussion. I am referring these recommendations
to Dr. Christina Beato, Acting Assistant Secretary
for Health, and Dr. Mark McClellan, Administrator
for the Center of Medicare and Medicaid Services,
for evaluation by their staff."

I think that that paragraph really sends a
message and opens the door for much more
discussion. We have already had discussion within
the Department, talking to CMS, and we are now in
the process of putting together agenda items for
that meeting, so we are moving in the right
direction.

Again, in April, we talked about the

13
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Secretary to exclude blood clotting factors from
competitive acquisition under the Exclusion
Authority. The Secretary should use the authority
contained in the MMA to exclude all blood products
and transfusion medicine services from the
establishment of quality standards and competitive
acquisition provisions.

Again, these are topics of discussion that
will be forthcoming between Dr. Beato and Dr.
McClellan.

Also, in April, there were recommendations
concerning the bacterial contamination of platelet
products. The committee encourages dialog between
HHS agencies, blood programs, and manufacturers to
ensure strategies for prompt development of
technologies, design and completion of feasible
studies, satisfaction of licensing requirements to
permit both the pre-storage pooling of whole blood
derived platelets and extension of platelet dating.

The response here is that HHS agencies
have joined AABB Task Force on Bacterial

Contamination of Platelet Products to accomplish



additional guidance to the user community, design
clinical studies, and clarification of regulatory
requirements of platelet pooling and extension.

We are going to hear more about that
tomorrow, and I think that we have made some great
headway as far as not only additional clarification
to the blood community, but also in the refinement
of clinical studies, and those will be presented
tomorrow.

I must thank the AABB for being the
conduit for a lot of those discussions.

Going back to January 2004, the committee
finds goals of supply, quality, accessibility and
efficiency as stated in the 1974 National Blood
Policy as applicable today, recommends development
of a five- to seven-day inventory, recommends full
funding of DHHS Blood Action Plan in the area of
private and government supply monitoring, and
increasing the blood supply, funding of a national
blood reserve.

We will have discussion later today on

some of the donor awareness projects that are going
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on, again, with a cooperative effort between the
AABB, ABC, and ARC. They will be presenting their
Donor Awareness Program that will be rolling out
soon.

As soon as some of you may have seen in
numerous newsletters, Secretary Thompson, back on
June 14th, announced the World Blood Donor Day and
also an initiative for Federal Government employees
called Donation Nation. The Department is working
with the three blood communities to make sure that
that gets kicked off. We are in a pilot phase
right now. We will have more to report at the end
of the year.

As always, funding remains an issue on
supporting donor awareness, and also it remains an
issue on the national blood reserve. We missed the
presidential budget for 2004, but we are continuing
to work in this area.

One of the things that we are working on
within the Department is that we have worked very
closely with the AABB Interorganizational Task

Force. For the Democratic National Convention. We

16



did have blood set up in a reserve status at the
Armed Services Whole Blood Processing Lab.

For the Republican National Convention, we
are actually going to do a proof of concept, and
Commander Libby will talk a little bit more about
that later.

January 2004 reimbursement issues. The
committee urges the Secretary to address funding
needs at all levels of the blood system to support
product safety, quality, availability, and access
through targeting of, as Dr. Sandler said, additive
resources and appropriate reform to the CMS
reimbursement system for blood and blood products
including plasma derived therapeutics and their
recombinant analogs.

Again, I think with this most recent
letter from Secretary Thompson, I think that that
makes it clear that we have ways of speaking
directly to Dr. McClellan with some of these
issues.

In August of 2003, the Committee

recommends that the Secretary direct CMS to examine
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its framework for cost reimbursement in the product
area and, in the interim, provide reimbursement
based on actual costs of acquiring and providing
blood, and Committee recommends that CMS utilize
validated cost data available from product
manufacturers and distributors.

Again, Secretary Thompson's letter sort of
culminates a lot of our issues. We just have a
mandate, that we have to follow through with that
and make sure that we get the issues to the table.

The APC Panel recommended to CMS the use
of community data. I believe this was in the
February 2004 meeting, and in the August 2003
meeting, there was a recommendation to freeze the
price of blood, and not to lower the price.

May 2003. Again, our recommendation for
CMS to identify costs of blood products and
services within the market basket. CMS to
consolidate, simplify, and review reimbursement
policies of all blood and blood derived products,
and CMS to develop timely and adequate

reimbursement mechanisms within and without the CMS
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appropriation system to assure that improvements in
blood safety can be concurrently implemented.

Again, some of the same responses that I
have listed before. I think one of our
frustrations even within the Department is the
various silos within CMS and trying to go between
those silos and talk to the right people and make
sure that we get the right people to the table, so
there is really a challenge there. But at the
Department level, we certainly do hear what the
Committee has said and we are moving forward with
that.

Again, reimbursement, identify contingency
funding for unanticipated blood safety initiatives
that require immediate implementation. Again, that
is trying to tag, if we have a new test that
becomes mandatory, how do we get that into the
reimbursement strategy.

CMS amends the definition of blood and
blood products to include all plasma derived
products for which there is a need to provide

continuing access for therapies used to treat
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chronic diseases and life-threatening conditions,
specifically including IGIV.

I have to say that the MMA was corrected.
We did have a report at the last meeting that I
think it was the first part of April, went back and
corrected some of the terminology issues in the
MMA, and that was retrospective to January 1lst,
2004.

Again, CMS establish parity of payment
rates across different billing dosages.

So, you can see that reimbursement
continues to be a major issue. I hope that by the
next meeting, I can give you a real positive
statement that we have moved forward on some of
these things. I think that we have made progress,
but we need to make more progress in this area.

January 2003. Recognized the current
leading causes of transfusion related fatalities.

I was not Executive Secretary at this time, but I
have to say that I wish I would have been around
for this meeting, because I think this was probably

one of the most significant meetings that I have
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been able to go back through and read in the
archives, but I think what the Committee put
forward really set the stage of where the safety

issues are and what do we need to do.

Hopefully, you will see some of this being

addressed in today's agenda and tomorrow's agenda.

The Secretary should take steps to
encourage and facilitate implementation of
available measures to reduce the risk of bacterial
contamination, prevent errors, research that may
improve safety and extend the shelf life of
platelets, and research and technology practices
that could reduce the incidence of TRALI.

The May 2004 recommendation got the
Department involved. I wish the Department would
have been engaged a lot more than it had been as
the standard went forward from the AABB, but I
think that we have made some great progress there

for reducing the risk of bacterial contamination.

The other thing is the bar code ruling for

common data identifiers for blood products. Just a

point of clarification here is that the Secretary
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did sign a ruling in April that required bar coding
of drug products. It did not require bar coding of
blood products.

The blood products were removed from that,
but primarily, the intent of that was to foster
electronic data identifiers, so that the blood
community was not locked into the technology of bar
coding, that if the blood community wanted to more
forward with radio frequency or any other new
technology, they could move forward with that, but
the idea was that there would be common data
identifiers that could try to reduce the risk of
errors within, and that FDA ruling went into effect
and must be in place by April 2006.

Let me just mention also because it is a
subject dear to my heart, that I was for many years
involved with the working group on the ISBT 128,
and a lot of people have raised gquestions
concerning the full implementation of ISBT-128.

The FDA has been silent on the technology
or the symbology there, but the AABB clearly states

in their standards as far as the moving forward
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with the ISBT-128. The ISBT-128 hopefully will give
more ability for data identifiers and also we need
to continue to look, and maybe this is another
discussion that we might have in upcoming meetings
to talk about closing the loop between collection
and transfusion, how do we reduce the risk of
errors.

I don't know about you, but I see every
day or I see at least--I shouldn't say every day--I
see in the news, on a regular basis, problems
taking place with misidentification of donors and
the wrong either blood product or blood type being
given.

The other thing is the research on
platelets. I think we are addressing that with the
task force, and we will hear more about that
tomorrow.

Also, the research and technology and
practices that could reduce the incidence of TRALI.
We do have in the room here, a representative from
NHLBI. We also have committee members from the

working group that NHLBI put together, and Dr. Mark
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Popovsky will be talking about TRALI tomorrow, as
well as Dr. Kleinman, on this issue.

The reason I put this on the agenda was
once again to go back, so that we didn't lose sight
of it, and so that we could move forward with more
of an awareness, keep it on the radar screen.

This is one that no action has been taken,
and I bring this to the committee because I think
that if it is the desire of the committee to move
forward with this, then, I think that some action
should be taken on it.

But the committee tasked itself to develop
a process to identify and evaluate residual known
and unknown risks affecting blood safety and
secondarily availability, both in relation to
etiological agents and the processes used in
transfusion medicine, is tasked to use the process
as one tool combined with other relevant data to
propose prioritization of efforts by government,
industry, and the health care system to address
these risks for further consideration by the

committee.
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Somebody that has been on the committee
for a while, can you tell me what all those words
mean? What was the intent of the committee at the
time?

While you are trying to think, if you
historically go back to January 2003, let me tell
you that we do have the capability within the
Federal Advisory Committee Act to have
subcommittees. The only thing is that the
subcommittee cannot make recommendations by itself,
it can report those comments to the full committee,
and it is an full, open meeting that those
recommendations are discussed by the full
committee.

Dr. Brecher, do you want to address that?

DR. BRECHER: Jerry, this was initially
recommended by Mike Fitzpatrick when he was on the
committee, and the thought was, my recollection,
that we would form a subcommittee to monitor this
and report back to the main committee. However,
you are correct, no action was taken until now, so

we will have to reconsider this.
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DR. HOLMBERG: Do we want to discuss this
now or do we want to hold this for later
discussion?

DR. BRECHER: I would say hold this for
later.

DR. HOLMBERG: Okay. It's down on my
list.

Another issue that has had no action, and
maybe we can address this when we have a meeting
with CMS, is in regards to recombinant clotting
factors, and further recommends, the Committee
reaffirms its previous recommendations regarding
recombinant clotting factors, and further
recommends that the Secretary direct CMS to
promptly revise the Carrier Manual provisions
regarding reimbursement for hemophilia clotting
factor to remove all insurance barriers to
recombinant technology.

I guess what I will do it take that on as
an action, as a point when we do have our
discussion with CMS.

Any other comments on that?

26



Okay. September 2002, again
reimbursement. The Secretary direct CMS to
establish 2003 Medicare HOPPS rates for blood,
blood components, transfusion services, and
transfusion laboratory procedures based on current
year acquisition and actual total costs of
providing such products and services rather than
hospital outpatient claims from previous years.

Again, this may be a difficult one. It is
part of the way CMS does business. Jim, any
clarification on this? We can discuss this when we
do sit down with the CMS people and bring this to
Dr. McClellan's attention, but I think that the
issue is that it is very difficult to have a rapid
response in the actual pricing of products.
Historically, you go back to previous years.

DR. BOWMAN: Right. There is some
logistical and operational difficulties with
getting real-time, you know, current year
acquisition costs, but I will leave it at that for
now.

DR. HOLMBERG: Okay. For guidance to me,



does the Committee still feel that this is a wvalid
point, that we can't wait 12 months to change the
cost? Dr. Sandler?

DR. SANDLER: I am on the committee to
represent the American Hospital Association, and
our member hospitals all pay their bills on time,
and I think that it is appropriate that everyone in
the chain does the same thing.

I would like to see this continue to be
there and that we should work in this direction.

DR. HOLMBERG: Chris?

MR. HEALEY: At least with respect to the
plasma therapies, the methodology has changed, so
that now they are not using the claims-based
system, and instead the GAO has been mandated under
the MMA to do a hospital acquisition cost survey,
the results of which are due, I believe, sometime
in 2005, will be used to set rates for 2006.

So, as written, I believe this would be an
obsolete recommendation with regard to the plasma
therapies.

DR. HOLMBERG: Any other comments? What I

28



will do is I will take this for action and this
will be a discussion point. We will clarify what
Chris has said and also reiterate the concern from
the hospitals.

DR. BRECHER: So, that sounds like there
was some action taken on that and that they are now
considering acquisition costs.

DR. HOLMBERG: It does, and I think that
we can add this to our report card.

Any other comments?

Again, CMS, direct CMS that payment for
plasma derived therapies and their recombinant
analogs be based on current year acquisition and
actual total costs of providing such products and
services both within hospitals and in non-inpatient
settings, including physician offices, to ensure
patient access to care.

Is this in the same light, Chris? Okay.

September 2002 was public awareness.
Secretary should promote public awareness of the
ongoing need for routine blood donations by healthy

persons via: PSAs and visible blood donations by
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top officials and paid advertising campaigns;
funding of demonstration projects, support specific
initiatives to encourage routine donations by young
persons and minorities, play a lead role in
increasing participation of the federal employee.

We did have a campaign, Give Life, Give
Twice campaign, that Secretary Thompson pushed, and
one of the things that we recognized from that
campaign was the problem with campaigns, is that
there is usually an endpoint and what happens after
the campaign is over with.

So, this is one reason why we have really
looked to the AABB, the ARC, and the ABC to help us
try to motivate the federal employee with the
donation--I don't want to call it campaign--but I
want to say our donation program, and hopefully,
this will continue on, and we have already learned
many lessons from the Give Life, Give Twice
campaign, and Secretary Thompson has already
provided donations and also press releases.

We are pleased that the various blood

communities have already put together with the Ad
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Council the ads. We will see some more of that
this afternoon. Again, funding is always an issue,
and we will have some discussion about that this
afternoon.

I would encourage all of us to continue to
look at that third bullet under there, as far as
encouraging routine donations of our young people
and also the minorities. I think the good point
with what we will hear this afternoon is where the
Ad Council ads are directing their attention.

Also, I just want to encourage the
committee to really look at the minorities. I
think that within our country, with the growing
minority of the hispanic population and the
frequency of group O's, I think that we really need
to be much more aware of our growing minority
groups in this country.

September 2002, also, we talked about
monitoring. The Secretary should fund and support
blood supply monitoring to address: long-term
trends in blood collection and use, data on daily

nationally distributed blood inventories,



indications of blood shortages and excesses,
predictive models to identify trigger points for
coordinated national campaigns, and coordination of
governmental and non-governmental initiatives.

In 2002 and 2003, my office, with Captain
McMurtry, did a lot of analysis, worked with an
outside organization to really look at ways that we
could improve the monitoring system and to make it
more statistically significant.

When I am finished, and when I am trying
to make sure that we stay on track, we will have a
presentation from the Secretary's Command Center
with a short demonstration of where we are with our
monitoring system.

Inventory management. The Secretary
should support initiatives to improve management of
blood inventories including: defining the roles of
liquid and frozen reserves, to moderate
fluctuations in supply, and to improve disaster
response preparedness.

Integration of supply forecasting into

intervention strategies directed to correct
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imbalances in supply and needs, and strategies to
facilitate movement of blood from areas of surplus
to areas of shortages.

Again, we must work with private sector,
the AABB, the ARC, and the ABC, and BCA, as far as
moving blood products and identification of
excesses and shortfalls, and let them handle the
majority of that.

We are looking at some of the principles
of the National Blood Reserve. Dr. Beato, when she
reviewed these with me, really had a question
concerning the recommendation of frozen reserves,
not only from this meeting, September 2002, but
also with the August 2003 meeting.

In going back into the records and the
transcripts, really trying to find a clear
reasoning behind the lack of frozen blood and the
lack of support for frozen blood. I think it just
was really not substantiated well within the
transcripts.

So, she has expressed a desire to

readdress the frozen reserves along with the
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National Blood Reserve issue, and if the Committee
does not think that frozen blood is a viable
resource to complement the National Blood Reserve,
she would really like to hear some of the
Committee's rationale on the recommendation not to
include frozen blood.

So, I just put that out there as maybe a
topic for future meetings. I know we have
addressed that issue numerous times.

Any other comments on that? This was one
area that she really wanted to have more
discussion.

MS. LIPTON: I would just suggest that I
think that maybe not in the transcripts, but
certainly within the deliberation of the task force
that has done this, there has been a lot of
discussion, and if you would like, we could prepare
a paper on the specific reasoning on why the task
force did not recommend that.

DR. HOLMBERG: I would appreciate that,
too, especially as we put together documentation

for the National Blood Reserve.
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DR. BRECHER: Jerry, I believe much of the
discussion actually was in the January 2004 meeting
that Celso chaired, and it came down to frozen
inventories were not rapidly available and that you
have to keep turning over the inventory as new
tests and new guestions come along, so that it is
very expensive to maintain a frozen inventory.

MS. LIPTON: I also recall that we did say
that it might be appropriate in specific regions
that could handle it, but that, as a national
reserve, that that did not make sense, but we can
put all these into a review paper or white paper.

DR. HOLMBERG: Very good. Thank you.

January 2002. Response to disasters.
Again, just to remind people this was the first
meeting after 9/11. The Secretary should act to
promote and coordinate a single, consistent public
message on blood issues.

ESF-8 of the Federal Response Plan should
be reviewed to incorporate the recommendations and
organizational members of the AABB Task Force, and

I have simplified the correct title for the AABB

35



Interorganizational Task Force on Domestic
Disasters and Acts of Terrorism to just the AABB
Task Force.

Also, the AABB Task Force should
coordinate the national response of the blood
community, and the Secretary should fund the
evaluation and potential development of the
National Blood Reserve.

Again, I think that this meeting was very
good in the sense that from the outfall of this
meeting was the Assistant Secretary for Health, who
is the Blood Safety Director, took more of the
responsibility for being the blood czar, and in the
time of disaster, a coordinated message will be
prepared by the ASH's office.

Also, Captain McMurtry will be reporting
to you later today on ESF-8, which has been
rewritten, and we have worked very closely with the
blood organizations to make sure that the wording
is amenable to all the parties involved, and as we
mentioned also, the evaluation of the National

Blood Reserve is currently underway, and Commander
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Libby will talk a little bit more about that.

Donor awareness, 2002. The Secretary
should recognize and incorporate the FDA's Office
of Blood Research and Review strategic plan into
the DHHS response plan for counterterrorism and
disaster preparedness, and this has been done.

April 2001, more on the global blood
safety issues. The Secretary should foster
research, training, and standard setting activities
in international blood safety, including
development and transfer of appropriate
technologies for the developing world.

Support the establishment of a mechanism
to identify priorities and coordinate the exchange
of information and activities among government and
non-government agencies in the U.S. and
international communities.

I have to say that on the committee here,
we do have the Chairman of the Global Collaboration
for Blood Safety. Dr. Epstein is the current chair
for that group. Through his invitation and

prompting, I have been involved with that, so we
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continue to work with the groups, the Global
Collaboration on Blood Safety, other professional
organizations, such as AABB, PPTA, and the World
Hemophilic Foundation, we work with, and we are
reaching out to the global impact on that.

Again, April 2001. Blood monitoring data
collection, the Secretary should establish an
office that has responsibility to facilitate the
gathering and dissemination of national blood
collection, distribution and utilization data, and
the development of analytical models to predict
shortages. Federal dollars should be provided to
support collection, analysis and distribution of
these critical public health data. Support
programs for public health and physician education.

We are moving ahead with the blood
monitoring, and Dean Ross will give that
presentation in just a few minutes.

The national blood data collection, that
still is a weak link. I am constantly looking for
extra money to be able to support more of a

national data survey, so that we know where we are

38



within the country as far as blood supply,
transfusions, utilization, and what the future
trends are, but once again, this may be an issue
that the committee may want to address a little bit
more.

Sad to say, I think education programs for
the public and physician education, I really can't
say that we have done too much on that and again
raise that to your awareness level.

January 2001, the topic of universal
leukocyte reduction. The Secretary should strive
to minimize the impact on supply, assure adequate
funding for universal leukocyte reduction.

Issue a regulation to implement universal
leukoreduction that addresses these concerns.

Support research to investigate unresolved
scientific issues in the area of universal
leukoreduction.

The Secretary should appoint non-voting
member from CMS. The Secretary definitely has not
had a formal discussion or a formal decision on

universal leukoreduction. NHLBI is continuing to
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fund research, and we were successful in getting a
CMS representative, Dr. Bowman, to the table.

So, I think at some point we may want to

come back to the issue of universal leukoreduction,

leukocyte reduction, but I will bring this to your
attention again.

That brings me right on time.

Chris.

MR. HEALEY: Jerry, just a comment. I
noticed early on in your presentation some of the
early recommendations, particularly the ones
pertaining to reimbursement, said that the
Secretary directed the ASH to discuss the topic
with CMS or with some other party, and I guess my
concern as a committee member is that these
recommendations might be taken by the ASH and to
the relevant agency without the benefit of the
input of committee members who were perhaps
proponents of the recommendation or who could
provide the necessary context, so that the ASH and
CMS and some other government officials would have

a full appreciation for the rationale for the
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recommendation and what is behind it.

So, a long-winded way of saying is there a
way that we, as a committee, could creates some
subcommittees, as you have mentioned, are
permissible, to work with you and the ASH and/or
participate in some of that dialogue that the
Secretary has recommended, so that again, these
recommendations just don't kind of go into the
black box and come out with a response without
having committee members and invested parties
involved.

DR. HOLMBERG: I think that is a very good
point. In my discussions with a lot of the various
groups, I have tried to maintain an open dialogue,
and I have asked for input, but I think it is your
committee's decision whether you want to form a
subgroup. I would definitely be willing and I
would encourage getting input from the committee.

So, Dr. Brecher, I will throw that back to
you.

DR. BRECHER: I think when we have our

discussion later today, we will address the
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formation of subcommittees and membership, so we
will save that for the end of the day.

MS. LIPTON: I just had a quick question
as you are winding up, Jerry. I noticed in here a
memorandum dated April 22nd, 2004, from a Carrie
Dallas, health promotion student, and it has some
of our names on it as being addressed to, but I
don't think we have ever seen it.

My only concern is, 1s there a mechanism
for responding to someone who writes in like this?

DR. HOLMBERG: Other than me directly
responding back, no, there isn't a mechanism.

How would the committee like to handle
that? She makes some valid points and some
concerns.

DR. BRECHER: Jerry, was there a response?

DR. HOLMBERG: No, there was not. I think
there was just an e-mail response back to her that
I had mentioned just briefly what the committee was
doing, but nothing substantial.

DR. EPSTEIN: Jerry, I just wondered if I

could comment further on your remark about bar



coding.

FDA's bar coding rule created a
requirement for machine-readable code for blood
components. That was done instead of imposing a
more standardized bar code system that is now
required for pharmaceuticals, recognizing that the
blood system 